MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT : A CASE STUDY AT UiTM PULAU
PINANG

BY:

NADIRA AHZAHAR
HAZRINA AHMAD
SITI HAFIZAN HASSAN

JULY 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with blessings from Allah s.w.t., this project has been successfully
completed. We would like to express our sincere thanks to all individuals involved
directly and indirectly in the completion of this project.

Special thanks to:
Pn Janidah Eman

(Head of Faculty of Civil Engineering)

We would also like to thank to all the engineers and architects who had participated
in the questionnaires survey and field interviews.



MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT :
A CASE STUDY AT UiTM PULAU PINANG

ABSTRACT

Maintenance is an important element in the building process in order to ensure building
will stand for longer periods. The effectiveness of building is not only being measured by
its aesthetic values but how it would serve the required functions for better performance.
Therefore, maintenance can be considered as a combination of several action carried out
in an orderly manner to repair, service or replace the components of numerous equipment
in a plant or a system such that they continue to operate for a specified time period. The
aim of this study is to investigate the level of user’s satisfaction on contractor
performance in maintenance works in UiTM Pulau Pinang. The finding of this study
shows 70% of respondents in UiTM Pulau Pinang were satisfied with the level of
contractor performance on maintenance work. This study is also highlights the common
maintenance problems occurred at UiTM Pulau Pinang and rated according to its
frequencies. The common damages classified under civil maintenance are floor cracking,
broken flushing cistern, and wall cracking. The common problems classified under
mechanical maintenance are lifting problem, air-conditioning problem and water supply
problem. While common problems classified under electrical maintenance are switch port
problem, socket port problem and lighting problem. From this study, it can be concluded
that building and facilities conditions in UiTM Pulau Pinang is convenience and
operating efficiently. Some recommendations have been given to improve the overall
maintenance management system in UiTM Pulau Pinang.

X1V



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Table of contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

Abstract

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0

11

12

13

14

Introduction

Problem Statement
Objective of research
Scope of research

Significant of research

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Background

History

Definition

System maintenance

Objective of maintenance

Page

Viii
Xi

Xiv



25

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Types of maintenance systems

Maintenance management at UiTM PulauPinang

Type of maintenance practicing at UiTM PulauPinang

2.7.1 Civil maintenance

2.7.2 Mechanical maintenance

2.7.3 Electrical maintenance

12

15

15

19

39

Common maintenance problems occurredat UiTM Pulau Pinang. 44

2.8.1 Civil maintenance problems

2.8.2 Mechanical maintenance problems
2.8.3 Electrical maintenance problems
Benefits of maintenance

Effect of maintenance

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0

31

3.2

3.3

Introduction
Literature review
Data collection

3.2.1 Interview
3.2.2  Questionnaire
Data analysis

3.3.1 Sample of calculation to find Relative Index

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.0

4.1

Introduction

Question 1. Status

44

46

49

49

50

51

52

52

52

52

53

55

56

56



