MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT : A CASE STUDY AT UITM PULAU PINANG

BY:

NADIRA AHZAHAR HAZRINA AHMAD SITI HAFIZAN HASSAN

JULY 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with blessings from Allah s.w.t., this project has been successfully completed. We would like to express our sincere thanks to all individuals involved directly and indirectly in the completion of this project.

Special thanks to:

Pn Janidah Eman (Head of Faculty of Civil Engineering)

We would also like to thank to all the engineers and architects who had participated in the questionnaires survey and field interviews.

MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT : A CASE STUDY AT UITM PULAU PINANG

ABSTRACT

Maintenance is an important element in the building process in order to ensure building will stand for longer periods. The effectiveness of building is not only being measured by its aesthetic values but how it would serve the required functions for better performance. Therefore, maintenance can be considered as a combination of several action carried out in an orderly manner to repair, service or replace the components of numerous equipment in a plant or a system such that they continue to operate for a specified time period. The aim of this study is to investigate the level of user's satisfaction on contractor performance in maintenance works in UiTM Pulau Pinang. The finding of this study shows 70% of respondents in UiTM Pulau Pinang were satisfied with the level of contractor performance on maintenance work. This study is also highlights the common maintenance problems occurred at UiTM Pulau Pinang and rated according to its frequencies. The common damages classified under civil maintenance are floor cracking, broken flushing cistern, and wall cracking. The common problems classified under mechanical maintenance are lifting problem, air-conditioning problem and water supply problem. While common problems classified under electrical maintenance are switch port problem, socket port problem and lighting problem. From this study, it can be concluded that building and facilities conditions in UiTM Pulau Pinang is convenience and operating efficiently. Some recommendations have been given to improve the overall maintenance management system in UiTM Pulau Pinang.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
Acknowledgement				
Table of contents		ii		
List of Figures		viii		
List of Tables		xi		
Abstract		xiv		
СНАРТ	TER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Problem Statement	2		
1.2	Objective of research	2		
1.3	Scope of research	3		
1.4	Significant of research	3		
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Background	5		
2.1	History	6		
2.2	Definition	8		
2.3	System maintenance	8		
2.4	Objective of maintenance	Q		

	2.3	Types of maintenance systems	9	
	2.6	Maintenance management at UiTM Pulau Pinang	12	
	2.7	Type of maintenance practicing at UiTM Pulau Pinang	15	
		2.7.1 Civil maintenance	15	
		2.7.2 Mechanical maintenance	19	
		2.7.3 Electrical maintenance	39	
	2.8	Common maintenance problems occurred at UiTM Pulau Pinang.	44	
		2.8.1 Civil maintenance problems	44	
		2.8.2 Mechanical maintenance problems	46	
		2.8.3 Electrical maintenance problems	49	
	2.9	Benefits of maintenance	49	
	2.10	Effect of maintenance	50	
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.0	Introduction 5	51	
	3.1	Literature review	52	
	3.2	Data collection	52	
		3.2.1 Interview	52	
		3.2.2 Questionnaire	52	
	3.3	Data analysis	53	
		3.3.1 Sample of calculation to find Relative Index	55	
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION				
	4.0	Introduction	56	
	4.1	Question 1: Status	56	